## Jane Elizabeth Johnston

( - 12 Aug 1954)

Johnston, Jane Elizabeth. On Thursday, August 12, 1954, at her residence, 513 Kentucky ave. s.e., Jane Elizabeth Johnston, wife of the late Benjamin Johnston and beloved mother of Elizabeth Johnston of Washington, D.C. and S.T. Johnston of Tulsa, Okla.; grandmother of Ben H. Johnston and Mrs. Frank Watson, jr., of Tulsa, Okla., and Mrs. Raymond of Pope of Venita, Okla. She also is survived by six grandchildren. Remains resting at Hysong's Funeral Home, 1300 N st. n.w. Funeral services will be held at Christ Episcopal Church, 620 G st. s.e., on Saturday, August 14, at 10 a.m. Relatives and friends are invited to attend. Interment private.

The Evening Star, August 14, 1954, p. A6

## Mrs. Jane Johnston, 84, Long a Resident Here

Mrs. Jane Elizabeth Johnston, 84, long a resident of the District, died Thursday at her home, 513 Kentucky avenue S.E.

She was the widow of Benjamin Johnston, a draftsman with the Southern Railway before his death in 1932.

Mrs. Johnston was the former Jane Elizabeth Halliwell and was a native of Whistler, Ala. She came to the District with her husband in 1919.

She is survived by a daughter, Miss Elizabeth Johnston, of the home address; a son, S.T. Johnston, of Tulsa, Okla.; three grandchildren and six great-grandchildren.

Funeral services were today in Christ Episcopal Church, 620 G street S.E., and the Hysong Funeral Home, 1300 N street N.W. Burial rites were private.